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1      Introduction

At RAN#81 meeting in September 2018, the updated 3GPP 5G preliminary description template with self-evaluation results was agreed to be sent to ITU-R WP5D#31. The 3GPP work plan on IMT-2020 self-evaluation targets the final submission before ITU-R WP 5D#32, the deadline of IMT-2020 proposal submission in ITU-R [1].
The downlink simulation results corresponding to the Rural and Dense Urban-eMBB scenarios as defined in Report ITU-R M.2410 are provided along with the minimum requirements in Table I.
	Test environment
	Channel Model
	TxRU configuration
	Element configuration
	Minimum Requirements
	Simulation Results

	
	
	
	
	Average spectral efficiency 

(bit/s /Hz/TRxP)


	CellEdge spectral efficiency 

(bit/s /Hz/TRxP)
	Average spectral efficiency 

(bit/s /Hz/TRxP)
	CellEdge spectral efficiency 

(bit/s /Hz/TRxP)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	FDD
	TDD
	FDD
	TDD

	Rural eMBB

700MHz
	Model B
	8Tx/2Rx
	64Tx/2Rx
	3.3
	0.12
	4.55
	4.15
	0.15
	0.12

	Rural eMBB

LMLC
	Model B
	8Tx/4Rx
	64Tx/4Rx
	3.3
	0.12
	5.44
	5.7
	0.22
	0.16

	Rural eMBB

4GHz
	Model B
	32Tx/4Rx
	128Tx/4Rx
	3.3
	0.12
	10.13
	8.9
	0.26
	0.34

	Dense Urban-eMBB Config A 4GHz
	Model B
	32Tx/4Rx
	128Tx/4Rx
	7.8
	0.225
	7.8
	7.8
	0.23
	0.25


The uplink simulation results corresponding to the Rural and Dense Urban-eMBB scenarios as defined in Report ITU-R M.2410 are provided along with the minimum requirements in Table II.
	Test environment
	Channel Model
	TxRU configuration
	Element configuration
	Minimum Requirements
	Simulation Results

	
	
	
	
	Average spectral efficiency 

(bit/s /Hz/TRxP)


	CellEdge spectral efficiency 

(bit/s /Hz/TRxP)
	Average spectral efficiency 

(bit/s /Hz/TRxP)
	CellEdge spectral efficiency 

(bit/s /Hz/TRxP)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	FDD
	TDD
	FDD
	TDD

	Rural eMBB

700MHz
	Model B
	2Tx/2Rx
	2Tx/64Rx
	1.6
	0.045
	5.19
	4.2
	0.18
	0.096

	Rural eMBB

LMLC
	Model B
	4Tx/8Rx
	4Tx/64Rx
	1.6
	0.045
	3.06
	2.5
	0.051
	0.048

	Rural eMBB

4GHz
	Model B
	4Tx/32Rx
	4Tx/128Rx
	1.6
	0.045
	5.01
	4.6
	0.048
	0.048

	Dense Urban-eMBB Config A 4GHz
	Model B
	4Tx/32Rx
	4Tx/128Rx
	5.4
	0.15
	
6.6
	6.03
	0.21
	0.17


The evaluation results are simulated based on the agreed technical features and system configurations in [4] which includes  agreed overhead parameters, realistic channel estimation,  MU-MIMO/SU-MIMO adaptation using Type II codebook. The TDD simulations assume 15KHz numerology and 20MHz bandwidth. 
2      Conclusions

In this contribution, we provide our evaluation results for Rural and Dense Urban-eMBB scenarios.
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